? ?
?

? ? ? ? ? ? ? ?

? ?
? ?

?
? ?

?

(1) Pro forma reflects the increase in common stock paid in capital resulting from the issuance of approximately 130 million

new shares.

http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1551152/000104746915004512/a2224624z424b5.htm[5/7/2015 4:13:10 PM]

whether the Pharmacyclics acquisition will be consummated under the terms contemplated or at all and, if consummated, when the closing will take

place.

S-32

Table of Contents

AbbVie Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2014

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

S-33

Table of Contents

  Historical

(in millions)  AbbVie

Pharmacyclics,
after

reclassifications
(Note 4)

Acquisition
adjustments

Note
reference

Financing
adjustments

Note
reference

Pro forma
combined

Assets
Current assets
Cash and equivalents  $ 8,348 $ 845 ($ 12,581) 5b  $ 16,654 5m  $ 12,702

   (94) 5c   (173) 5n

   (70) 5i

   (227) 5l
Short-term investments   26  12  —   —   38
Accounts and other receivables,

net   3,735  64  —   —   3,799
Inventories, net   1,124  35  496 5d   —   1,655
Income tax receivable   556  —  —   —   556
Deferred income taxes   896  —  (120) 5h   —   776
Prepaid expenses and other   1,403  60  —   7 5n   1,470

? ?
? ?

?
? ?

?
? ?

? ? ?
? ?

? ? ?
? ?

?

Total current assets   16,088  1,016  (12,596)   16,488   20,996
? ?

? ?
?

? ?
?

? ?
? ? ?

? ?
? ? ?

? ?
?

Investments   92  —  —   —   92
Property and equipment, net   2,485  32  —   —   2,517
Intangible assets, net of

amortization   1,513  9  18,891 5e   —   20,413
Goodwill   5,862  —  5,482 5j   —   11,344
Other assets   1,507  3  (415) 5h   80 5n   1,175

? ?
? ?

?
? ?

?
? ?

? ? ?
? ?

? ? ?
? ?

?

Total assets  $ 27,547 $ 1,060 $ 11,362   $ 16,568   $ 56,537
? ?

? ?
?

? ?
?

? ?
? ? ?

? ?
? ? ?

? ?
?

? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ?

? ?
? ?

?
? ?

?
? ?

? ? ?
? ?

? ? ?
? ?

?

Liabilities and Equity
Current liabilities
Short-term borrowings  $ 425 $ — $ —   $ —   $ 425
Current portion of long-term debt

and lease obligations   4,021  —  —   —   4,021
Accounts payable and accrued

liabilities   6,954  194  (12) 5f   (32) 5n   7,230

   138 5g

   (12) 5i
? ?

? ?
?

? ?
?

? ?
? ? ?

? ?
? ? ?

? ?
?

Total current liabilities   11,400  194  114   (32)   11,676
? ?

? ?
?

? ?
?

? ?
? ? ?

? ?
? ? ?

? ?
?

Long-term liabilities   3,840  37  (35) 5f   —   7,781

   (49) 5l

   3,988 5h
Long-term debt and lease

obligations   10,565  —  —   16,654 5m   27,219
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders' equity
Common stock   16  —  1 5a   —   17
Common stock held in treasury,

at cost   (972)  —  —   —   (972)
Additional paid-in-capital   4,194  960  (960) 5k   —   12,602

   8,408 5a
Retained earnings   535  (131)  131 5k   (54) 5n   245

   (58) 5i

   (178) 5l
Accumulated other

comprehensive loss   (2,031)  —  —   —   (2,031)
? ?

? ?
?

? ?
?

? ?
? ? ?

? ?
? ? ?

? ?
?

Total stockholders' equity   1,742  829  7,344   (54)   9,861
? ?

? ?
?

? ?
?

? ?
? ? ?

? ?
? ? ?

? ?
?

Total liabilities and equity  $ 27,547 $ 1,060 $ 11,362   $ 16,568   $ 56,537
? ?

? ?
?

? ?
?

? ?
? ? ?

? ?
? ? ?

? ?
?

? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ?

? ?
? ?

?
? ?

?
? ?

? ? ?
? ?

? ? ?
? ?

?

http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1551152/000104746915004512/a2224624z424b5.htm[5/7/2015 4:13:10 PM]

AbbVie Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Earnings

For the Year Ended December 31, 2014

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

S-34

Table of Contents

Note 1—Description of the Transaction

   On March 4, 2015, AbbVie announced that it had entered into a definitive agreement to acquire all of the outstanding shares of Pharmacyclics

[…]

stock, (ii) $261.25 in cash, or (iii) $261.25 in fair market value of AbbVie common stock at the election of each holder, subject to the election and

proration procedures set forth in the merger agreement. Cash payments to Pharmacyclics equity award holders as a result of the transaction are not

subject to the proration.

   AbbVie expects to fund the cash portion of the transaction with a combination of the issuance of the Notes pursuant to this offering and available

cash. On March 27, 2015, AbbVie entered into a 364-Day Bridge Term Loan Credit Agreement (the "Bridge Loan Agreement"). The Bridge Loan

Agreement provides for an $18 billion term facility (the "Bridge Loan Facility") under which, subject to the satisfaction or valid waiver of certain

conditions, AbbVie may request up to two borrowings: (i) one in an amount up to $18 billion on the Bridge Closing Date (as defined below) and (ii) one

on any date within 60 days after the Bridge Closing Date in an amount up to the lesser of $6 billion and the amount of the $18 billion commitment

  Historical

(in millions, except share data)  AbbVie

Pharmacyclics,
after

reclassifications
(Note 4)

Acquisition
adjustments

Note
reference

Financing
adjustments

Note
reference

Pro forma
combined

Net sales  $ 19,960 $ 730 $ (14) 6f  $ —   $ 20,676

Cost of products sold   4,426  267  187 6a   —   5,211

   331 6d

Selling, general and

administrative   7,724  168  118 6e   —   8,010

Research and development   3,297  173  —   —   3,470

Acquired in-process

research and

development   352  —  —   —   352

Other expense   750  —  —   750
? ?

? ?
?

? ?
?

? ?
? ? ?

? ?
? ? ?

? ?
?

Total operating costs and

expenses   16,549  608  636   —   17,793
? ?

? ?
?

? ?
?

? ?
? ? ?

? ?
? ? ?

? ?
?

Operating earnings (losses)   3,411  122  (650)   —   2,883

Interest expense, net   391  —  —   568 6b   959

Net foreign exchange loss   678  —  —   —   678

Other income, net   (27)  —  —   —   (27)
? ?

? ?
?

? ?
?

? ?
? ? ?

? ?
? ? ?

? ?
?

Earnings (losses) before

income tax expense

(benefit)   2,369  122  (650)   (568)   1,273

Income tax expense

(benefit)   595  36  (224) 6c   (210) 6c   197
? ?

? ?
?

? ?
?

? ?
? ? ?

? ?
? ? ?

? ?
?

Net earnings  $ 1,774 $ 86 $ (426)   $ (358)   $ 1,076
? ?

? ?
?

? ?
?

? ?
? ? ?

? ?
? ? ?

? ?
?

? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ?

? ?
? ?

?
? ?

?
? ?

? ? ?
? ?

? ? ?
? ?

?

Per Share Data

Earnings per share

Basic  $ 1.11   $ 0.62

Diluted  $ 1.10   $ 0.62

Weighted-average shares

outstanding

Basic   1,595   1,725

Diluted   1,610   1,740

http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1551152/000104746915004512/a2224624z424b5.htm[5/7/2015 4:13:10 PM]

remaining after any amount requested on the Bridge Closing Date. AbbVie expects to terminate the Bridge Loan Agreement upon the closing of this